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1 Introduction and Executive Summary

1.1 Session data

The RG session was held on Monday 6 Oct. 2003 during Q3.

The following Tdocs were input to this session:
	Type
	Input Tdoc#

-> Output Tdoc#

(if changed)
	TS(s)
	Rel
	Title
	Source
	Replaces
	Input Status
	Reviewed
	Output Status

	Report
	S5-036910r1
	-
	-
	Report of SA5#35 WTC1/C2 session
	Convenor: Thomas Tovinger
	-
	New
	Yes
	RG Approved

	Discussion paper
	S5-037138
	32.102/32.150
	?
	Interpretation of Mandatory and Optional Classifications TS 32.102 section 10.6 
	Lucent
	
	Updated
	Yes
	Not agreed yet – but encouraged to be updated or resubmitted.

	CR
	S5-037146
	32.612
	R6
	Enhancements to Bulk CM IRP for Security
	T-Mobile
	
	Updated
	Yes
	Not agreed – to be updated or resubmitted.

	CR
	S5-037147/S5-038651
	32.622
	R5
	32622-510 Rel5 Generic NRM UML diagram and other corrections
	Ericsson
	
	Updated
	Yes
	Provisionally agreed (for minor rework)

	CR
	S5-037148/S5-038652
	32.151
	R6
	32.151 V020 New Rel6 TS for IRP IS Template
	Ericsson
	
	Updated
	No
	To be resubmitted

	CR
	S5-037153/S5-038653
	32.151
	R6
	Rel-6 32.151: 'Attribute classification'
	Ericsson
	
	Resubmitted
	No
	To be resubmitted

	CR
	S5-037155/S5-038657
	32.311
	R5
	32.311 V501 Rel5 Correction of Scope, Foreword and definitions
	Ericsson
	
	Updated
	No
	To be resubmitted


1.2 Executive summary

1.2.1 Achievements of this meeting

6 contributions were input, of which 3 were reviewed. One of them was provisionally agreed for minor rework, and the other two need to be updated to next meeting for further consideration. 

1.2.2 Total achievements and progress of this WT in this release

· Achievements:


NA
· Percentage of completion:
NA

· Problems:


none 

1.2.3 Action requested by (and information to be forwarded to) SWG-C / SA5 

1. The RG requests SWG-C/ SA5 to approve the following documents (and forward the CRs to the TSG SA plenary):

-
2. For information to SWG-C and/or SA5 and/or SA:

-

3. Documents requested to be withdrawn: 

-
4. Any other action requested by SWG-C/ SA5:

-

2 Approval of the last meeting report

The WTC1/C2 report of meeting #35 (S5-036910r1) was approved.
3 Action items

	Item
	Description
	Release
	Owner
	Status after meeting #23
	WT RG respon-sible
	Target date

	32b.4 (from WTC1C2)
	Coordinate CRs for Rel4 corresp. to the CRs in action item 32b.3.
	Rel4
	Frederic
	Closed
	WTC1/C2
	Meeting #35

	35b.1
	Send comments on S5-037138 (Lucent/ Interpretation of Mandatory and Optional Classifications).
	?
	All
	Open
	CR-C/D
	Meeting #36

	35b.2
	For 32.622 and S5-037147, consider use of the « XOR » relation for the containment of Managed Element in Subnetwork or MEContext.
	R4/R5
	Thomas/All
	Open
	CR-C/D
	Meeting #36


4 Review of input documents 

4.1 Tdoc/item S5-037138 (Interpretation of Mandatory and Optional Classifications TS 32.102 section 10.6 ; Lucent)

Presented by John

Questions :

- 

Comments :

· The last line before Table 1 should be removed ? Agreed.

· This addresses the same type of issue as the previous Ericsson contribution for M&O, but between specifications (Reqs-IS-SS), and approaching the issue of packaging of interfaces.

· John asked whether the group wants Lucent to go forward with this contribution, or whether to drop it. Ericsson and Motorola responded that they support progressing this and will have more time to review it and give comments to the next meeting. Nobody else objected to this.

Conclusion : Not agreed yet, but the group supports progressing the contribution, so it will be updated to next meeting, considering comments given above and preferably per email after this meeting.

4.2 Tdoc/item S5-037146 (Enhancements to Bulk CM IRP for Security ; T-Mobile)

Presented by Tapinder

Questions :

· Req. 24 talks about security notifications while req. 25 talks about security alarms. What’s the difference ? Reply by Tapinder: Req. 24 is about less serious events, and « the requirements do not care so much about the solution » - it could be solved in the IS with either a general notification or an alarm with low severity level. Req. 25 & 26 are more serious events and need to have alarms. (Req. 26 should also then add what should happen if the check results in a security violation detected).

· How does this work together with Alarm IRP as the latter also has security alarms ? Reply : The Alarm IRP defines all the security alarms but not where/when they are used.

· Why not send notification for all the other not mentioned operations in Bulk CM e.g. preactivate etc. ? Reply : They should not be needed since they do not impose a security threat, but we could consider defining them for all operations if that proves a more practical solution.

Comments :

· Siemens : Can we avoid too many details about session id etc. in the requirements ? If we keep this level of detail, we may be missing some more parameters such as file id etc.

· Ericsson : « Req. 24 is not needed if you have req. 25 plus a secure IRP access solution, if we understand the objective of req. 24 right ».

Conclusion : Not agreed yet. Tapinder may consider the comments above for update of the contribution, or just resubmit it to next meeting.

4.3 Tdoc/item S5-037147/S5-038651

Presented by Thomas

Questions :

· Containment of ManagedFunction, what does it mean that it is not contained by anything? Reply : It was explained that this is a virtual superclass so that the containment will be given for every subclass that inherits from it.

· Rel4 restrictions, have they been removed ? Reply : Yes, agreed (in Sophia) to be removed for Rel5 and onwards.

Comments :

· Motorola : Annex A should perhaps need to be studied a bit more in relation to the use of underscore, as currently discussed in 3GPP2 and SWG-D. This could cause an inconsistency that should be studied before we finalise this (potentially if moved to the new TS 32.150). Agreed.

· Motorola : There is a slight inconsistency in the definitions of MO and IOC, with the definitions of MO and Information Object in 32.101. We should look at that.

· Ericsson : The comments in « Other comments » should be removed before final approval of this CR.

· Lucent asked if we could show an « XOR » relation for the containment of Managed Element in Subnetwork or MEContext. The group agreed to consider this, as there is an XOR symbol in UML that may be used. (We should then also consider how that works together with the NOTE1 below the diagram).

Conclusion : The CR is provisionally agreed, but the comments above should be considered in an updated version to next meeting.

4.4 Input documents not discussed 

S5-037148/S5-038652, S5-037153/S5-038653, S5-037155/S5-038657 were not discussed due to lack of time, and should be resubmitted to next meeting.
5 Joint session(s) held with other RGs (if necessary)

-

6 Any other business

-

7 Participants

Need to ask the closing plenary who participated, since the name list disappeared when the hotel staff cleaned the room at lunch…
	Attendee name
	Company

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


For information about the attendees’ telephone numbers and/or email addresses, please refer to the SA5 document for registered participants (normally in S5-0x0x04).
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